

No. 04-19-00044-CV

IN THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

TITLE SOURCE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

HOUSECANARY ANALYTICS, INC. F/K/A
CANARY ANALYTICS, INC.,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Warren W. Harris
State Bar No. 09108080
warren.harris@bracewell.com
Yvonne Y. Ho
State Bar No. 24055673
Bracewell LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-2770
Telephone: (713) 223-2300
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Due Process Clause Requires Exacting Review of the \$470.8 Million Punitive Damages Award..... | 2 |
| II. The \$470.8 Million Punitive Damages Award Offends Due Process..... | 3 |
| A. The reprehensibility factors weigh heavily against the \$470.8 million in punitive damages awarded. | 4 |
| B. The punitive damages award is disproportionate to the already substantial (\$235 million) compensatory award. | 8 |
| C. The punitive damages are also grossly disproportionate to comparable civil penalties..... | 14 |
| PRAYER..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 18 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cases</i> | |
| <i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007) | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Bennett v. Grant</i> , 460 S.W.3d 220 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015) <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 525 S.W.3d 642, 650 (Tex. 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bennett v. Grant</i> , 525 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Bennett v. Reynolds</i> , 315 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010) | 7, 8 |
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... | 2, 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Brand Mktg. Grp. LLC v. Intertek Testing Servs., N.A., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 918 (C.D. Ill. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Diesel Mech., Inc. v. B.R. Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Dziadek v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D.S.D. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Dziadek v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2017) | 12 |

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Flores v. Millennium Interests, Ltd.</i> , 185 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017) | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14 |
| <i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Marauder Corp. v. Beall</i> , No. 05-08-00713-CV, 2009 WL 4199329 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 25, 2009, no pet.) | 15 |
| <i>Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC v. Carduco, Inc.</i> , 562 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Mar. 31, 2016), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 583 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2019) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Morgan v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone</i> , 972 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1998)..... | 8, 11 |
| <i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013) | 10 |

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 19-1569, 2019 WL 6334280 (7th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Southampton Civic Club, Inc.</i> , 367 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, no pet.) | 15 |
| <i>Snodgrass-King Pediatric Dental Assocs., P.C. v. DentaQuest USA Ins.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 843 (M.D. Tenn. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... | 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) | 3, 6 |
| <i>Uptegraph v. Sandalwood Civic Club</i> , 312 S.W.3d 918 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Xerox Corp.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2018) | 14 |
| <i>Statutes</i> | |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 41.008 | 8 |
| TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 134.005(a)(1) | 14, 15 |
| TEX. FIN. CODE ANN. § 392.403(e) | 15 |
| TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 5.007(c) | 15 |
| TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 202.004(c) | 15 |
| <i>Rule</i> | |
| TEX. R. APP. P. 11 | 1 |
